

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

STANLEY M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
MARC I. GROSS
JOSHUA B. SILVERMAN
POMERANTZ HAUDEK BLOCK
GROSSMAN & GROSS LLP
100 Park Avenue
26th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 661-1100
Attorneys for Petitioner

211158



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 26.9	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Respondents’ Own Deceptive Conduct Violated Section 10(b).	5
II. Charter’s Investors Relied Upon The False Appearance Of Fact Created By Respondents’ Deceptive Conduct.	6
III. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Loss Causation.	11
IV. Only Congress Can Carve Out A Safe Harbor Protecting Violators Of Section 10(b) And Rule 10b-5(a) And (c) From Civil Liability.	13
V. Respondents’ Textual Arguments Do Not Place Their Own Deceptive Conduct Outside Of The Broad Scope Of Section 10(b) And Rule 10b-5.	14
VI. The Policy Arguments Raised By Respondents And Their Amici Are Improper And Factually Misleading.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	15
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003)	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkeley Inv. Group, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) ...	12, 13
<i>First Interstate Bank, N.A. v. Pring</i> , 969 F.2d 891 (1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	5
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	6
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	15
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	15
<i>K&S Partnership v. Cont'l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1205 (1992)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	16
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins.</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	16
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	5, 8
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	16
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	7
<i>SEC v. Mandaci</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6635, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19143 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004)	15
<i>SEC v. Softpoint, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 1348 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1149 (2001)	17
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc. (Calif. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Homestore.com, Inc.)</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 06- 560 (filed Oct. 19, 2006)	2, 5, 8, 11, 15, 17
<i>Stephenson v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Minn. 2003)	7
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11814, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7869 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2003)	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	10
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) ..	7, 8, 16
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	13

Statutes and Regulations:

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 9(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78i(e)	16
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
Section 13(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)	9, 10
Section 18(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78r(a)	16
Section 20(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	16
Section 21D, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(3)(C)	12, 13
Section 21E, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5	14
Section 27A, 15 U.S.C. § 78aa-1	14
Section 28(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)	14
15 U.S.C. § 7242(c)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1341	17
18 U.S.C. § 1343	17
18 U.S.C. § 1348	17
SEC Regulation S-X, 17 C.F.R. § 210	9
SEC Rule 13b2-2, 68 Fed. Reg. 31,820	10, 17, 18
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>

SEC Materials:

SEC Br. filed Oct. 21, 2004 in <i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc. (Calif. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Homestore.com, Inc.)</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 06-560 (filed Oct. 19, 2006) < http://tinyurl.com/34dmjy >	8, 19
--	-------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
SEC Reply Br. filed Feb. 4, 2005 in <i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc. (Calif. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Homestore.com, Inc.)</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 06-560 (filed Oct. 19, 2006) < http://tinyurl.com/39qg44 >	8
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin: No. 99 – Materiality, 64 Fed. Reg. 45,150 (Aug. 12, 1999)	11
Miscellaneous:	
Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Division, <i>U.S. Trade in Goods & Services</i> (June 8, 2007) < http://tinyurl.com/2exjde >	17
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings 2006: A Year in Review</i> (2007) < http://tinyurl.com/3dqn5o >	18, 19
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings 2007 Mid-Year Assessment</i> (2007) < http://tinyurl.com/32jgly >	18
DAN B. DOBBS, <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (2001)	8
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Secondary Liability Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 69 CAL. L. REV. 80 (1981)	16
Government Accountability Office, <i>SEC and CFTC Penalties</i> , GAO 05-670 (Aug. 2005) < http://tinyurl.com/269b2w >	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas J. Healey, <i>Sarbox Was The Right Medicine</i> , WALL ST. J., Aug. 9, 2007, at A13	17
Indictment, <i>United States v. Barford</i> , No. 4:03 CR 00434 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2003) < http:// tinyurl.com/2pwrwk >	9
NERA, <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation</i> (Jan. 2007) < http://tinyurl.com/35h55r >	18, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 533 (1976)	7
